## ORDINANCE NO. 1, SERIES 2014

## AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO MOTOR AND OTHER VEHICLES AND PEDESTRAINS

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the City Council of a municipality the power to adopt the Illinois Vehicle Code by reference (625 ILCS 5/20-204); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Joy, Illinois desires to adopt a comprehensive ordinance relating to motor and other vehicles and pedestrians,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Joy, Illinois as follows:

SECTION ONE: <u>Adoption</u>: Except insofar as the application thereof is clearly prohibited by statute, in view of the context or purposes thereof, all of the definitions, requirements, regulations, prohibitions, provisions, and sections of the Illinois Vehicle Code, as amended, 625 Illinois Compiled Statutes 5/1-101 through 5/20-402, inclusive, are by reference hereby adopted as ordinance definitions, requirements, regulations, prohibitions, and sections of the Village Vehicle Code. Any and all violations of 625 Illinois Complied Statutes 5/1-101 through 5/20-402, inclusive as amended, shall be considered violations of this section and each such violation shall subject the violator thereof to the penalty provisions of this section; and the section numbers of the Illinois Vehicle Code are hereby adopted as section numbers of this Code and may be sited as such.

SECTION TWO: <u>Ratification</u>: Except as modified or changed herein, all village ordinances heretofore adopted and/or amended that are still in full force and effect, are hereby ratified and approved.

SECTION THREE: <u>Penalty</u>: Every person adjudged guilty of violation any of the provisions of the Illinois Vehicle Code as adopted herein, except 625 ILCS 5/11-501, shall be fined not more than seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750.00). Every person adjudged guilty of violating 625 ILCS 5/11-501 shall be fined not less than one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00). A separate offense shall be deemed committed for each day during which any violation of this chapter occurs, continues, or is permitted.

SECTION FOUR: <u>Effective Date</u>: This ordinance shall be in effect upon its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Joy, Mercer County, Illinois this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014 and approved by the President of the Village of Joy, Mercer County, Illinois this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014.

Todd Heath, Village President

ATTEST:

Jessica Long, Village Clerk

```
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

County of Mercer )
```

I, Jessica Long, as Clerk of the Village of Joy, Illinois, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, qualified Village Clerk of said Village; that I am the official keeper of all books and records of said office and of said Village; that the foregoing is a full, true, correct, and complete copy of **"ORDINANCE NO. 1, SERIES 2014, AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO MOTOR AND OTHER VIHICLES AND PEDESTRAINS"**, which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014 at a regularly called and constituted meeting of said President and Board of Trustees; that said Ordinance was passed by a roll call vote at said meeting at which more than a quorum was present, all of which fully appears from the official records and minutes of said Board of Trustees in my office now remaining.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and signature as Clerk of the Village of Joy, Illinois, and the corporate seal of said Village, at Joy, Illinois, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014.

Clerk of the Village of Joy, Illinois

(CORPORATE SEAL)